UNOFFICIAL COpiimmary

Doc#: 1019719050 Fee:

) ee; $46.2
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fe§:$10.§0
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 07/16/2010 02:42 pm Pg: 1of§

After Recoraing, Return To:
RUTH RUHL, P.C

Attn: Recording L'erartment
2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106
Rockwall, Texas 75087

Prepared By:
RUTHRUHL, P.C.

2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106
Rockwall, Texas 75087

[Space Above Taic Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 0032625725

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Step Interest Rate and Balloor ¥ yment on the Maturity Date)

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY - ¥OU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE
PRINCIFAL BALANCE OF THIS LOAN AND ALL UNP'AID INTEREST AND ANY OTHER
AMOUNTS THEN DUE. LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION T0 REFINANCE THIS LOAN
AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED 7% MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF
OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE 10 FIND A LENDER, WHICH
MAY BE THE LENDER WITH WHOM YOU HAVE THIS LOAN, WIZLING TO LEND YOU
THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU I4AY HAVE TO PAY
SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED W IT™ A NEW LOAN
EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), effective this 1st  day of January, 2610
between Anibal D. Salazar, a single meman A g,
— (“Borrower/Grantor™)

b

and Aurora Loan Services LLC

(“Lender/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), and Timely

Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated April 13th, 2006 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A )
Page N/A , Instrument No. 0612946085 , of the Official Records of Cook
County, Illinois , and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security

Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as
the “Property,” located at 5813 N. Maplewood Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60659

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-STEP RATE Page1of S M
(FNMA Form 3162 6/06)




1019719050 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0032625725 ‘

the real property described being sct forth as follows:

LOT 22 IN BLOCK 14 IN B.F. KAISER AND COMPANY'S ARCADIA TERRACE, BEING A SUBDIVISION
OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 33 FEET THEREOF) AND THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 1, TOWNHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQCIS.

PARCEL ID:; 13-01-413-015-0000

In consieration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding <nyhing to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L As orine date of this Modification, the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument is $456,897.81 {che“Unpaid Principal Balance). The Unpaid Principal Balance consists of the amount of
$280,000.00, which shall bezr aterest and amortize in accordance with this paragraph (the “Amortizing Amount™)
and the amount of $176,897.51, which shall not bear interest, except as provided in Section 3, and which shall not
amortize. This latter amount is hevedls 7cterred to as the “Balloon Payment” and is further defined in Section 3. The
Amortizing Amount shall amortize over 450 months, beginning with the February 1st, 2010 payment.

2, Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the otder of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Princ.pa! Ralance for the first five vears at the yearly rate of 2.000%, from
January 1st, 2010 and Borrower promises to pa; mouthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S.
$847.91, beginning on the 1st day of February, 201( and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the same
day of each succeeding month until January 1st, 2015. During the sixth year, interest will be charged at the yearly
rate of 3.000% from January Lst, 2015, and Borrower shail ;ay monthly payments of principal and interest in the
amount of U.S. $985.08, beginning on the 1st day of Februaiy, 2015 and shall continue the monthly payments
thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until Janwary ist, 2016. During the seventh year, interest will
be charged at the yearly rate of 4.000% from January 1st, 2016, ard Serrower shall pay monthly payments of
principal and interest in the amount of U.S. $1,129,86, beginning on 1":¢1st day of February, 2016 and shall
continue the monthly payments thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until January 1st, 2017, During
the eighth year and continuing thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafie: defined), interest will be charged at
the yearly rate of 4.875% from January 1st, 2017, and Borrower shall pay mon'hi; nayments of principal and
interest in the amount of U.S. $1,261.70, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2617 and shall continue the monthly
payments thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and in.erest are paid in full, If on
January 1st, 2050 (the “Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note ans Secvrity Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but has not been paid and Leua~¢ has incurred,
paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect o euforee its interest
under the Note and the Security Instrument, and that such interest, taxes, insurance premiums and other cxpenses in
the total amount of $176,897.81 (collectively, the “Balloon Amount™) will be due and payable on the Mauarity Date
or upon payment-in-full of all sums evidenced by the Note and this Modification and secured by the Security
Instrument and this Modification, whichever first occurs. The Balloon Amount shall not bear interest if paid on the
Maturity Date or if the Loan is paid in full prior to the Maturity Date. The Balloon Amount may not be paid
separately prior to the Maturity Date. However, if Borrower defaults hereunder and fails to pay the Balloon Payment
on the Maturity Date, then any such unpaid amount shall bear interest at the interest rate borne by the Note from
such date up to, but not including, the date full payment of the Balloon Payment is made.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-STEP RATE Page 2 of §
(FNMA Form 3162 6/06)




1019719050 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0032625725 |

4, If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without firther notice or demand
on Borrower.

5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance pre-niyms, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Scourity Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specitied date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) attierns and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any changc.cr adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewards wate reduction, as described in paragraph | of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragrz.ph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payiront Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;
and

() all terms and provisions oi' any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contairs 2.1 such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

6. Borrower understands and agrees #hat;

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipalations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Secirity Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, aud conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein medified. and none of the Borrower’s ebligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminislie: or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’< tights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or ty opzration of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any iles nersons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing n this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be « satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instriment,

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agrzement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attomney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secur’:d by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be (ezessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by L zader, shalt
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-STEP RATE Page 3 of 5
(FNMA Form 3162 6/06)




1019719030 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 0032625725 '

7. This Agreement will not be binding or effective unless and until it has been signed by both

Borrower and Lender. f ’

0/ /920 [200 A S [Z"é (Seal)

Date Anibal D. Satazar —Borrower

(Seal)

Date ~Borrower

(_ {Seal)

Date ~Borrower

A (Seal)

Date ~Borrower

BORROW £ ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  Illinois §
§
County of Cook §
On this 90-("'\ day of JQ“UQ"\{ , 20\ pefore me,
Elizabe \-ku\ot f [name of notary{, 1 Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared AmbalD Salazar

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed t:& within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein staied:

@M(\Mw

Elsabein A. e i

Type or Print Name of Notary
Notary Public, State of_ L MNOVE
My Commission Expires: 0% \ M l?—U\ O

HOFFICIAL SEAL’

IZABETH A. HUBERTS
E-:I-Nntary public, State of ifinois 10

My Comemission Expires August 14,2

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINGIS) Page 4 of §




1019719050 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

+

Loan Ne.: 0032625725

Aurora Loan Services LLC 5 ~I-lo
—-Lender -Date
By: /'4
Regina Lashiey
Its: I/i‘CQ' ff D
LENDER ACKNCWLEDGMENT
Stateof  Nebraska §
§
County of Scotts Bluff §
Onthis [7M  dayof l’Y\Dva, -0l © , before me,
Sandra J. Hanson [name of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared Regina Lashley s Vica Pree
[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of Aurora Loan Services LLC
~[name of entity]

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ackuo~ledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) SCLN. Q)-(g, Q Mz A G e
ERERAL NOTARY - St f e Sandra J. Hanson
RA J. HANSON .
My Gomm. Exp. Feb, 23, 2013 Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of N eandeq

Feb, 23, 2013

My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page5of 5




